

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 488 of 2025

1.Devnandan @ Devnandan Sharma
2.Mukesh @ Mukesh Sharma
3.Vivek @ Vivek Sharma @ Vivek Kumar
4.Anuj @ Anuj Sharma
5.Vishwanat @ Vishwanat Sharma Appellants

Versus

1.The State of Jharkhand
2.Gunga Kumari @ Gunja Kumari Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Mr. Sheo Kumar Singh, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Abhay Kr. Tiwari, APP

02/Dated:12th August, 2025

It is submitted that there is case and counter case between the parties.

2. It has been alleged in the FIR that in the counter case lodged by the wife of the Appellant No.4, her husband and her father in-law became unconscious due to injury sustained by heavy Iron Rod and thereafter they were referred to Sub-Divisional Hospital and from where they were referred to Daltonganj.

3. Issue notice to the Respondent No.2 by Speed post with A/D as well as ordinary process, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks from today.

4. Learned APP is directed to get served notice of this Criminal Appeal upon the Informant-Respondent No.2 through the Officer In-charge of the concerned Police Station.

5. Call for the neatly typed copy of the case diary and the injury report of the concerned persons.

6. Office is also directed to call for injury report of the Hussainabad P.S. Case No.79 of 2025 instituted on 08.07.2025

by Seema Devi, who is the wife of the Appellant No.4-Anuj @ Anuj Sharma.

7. Put up this case on 17.09.2025 and till then, no coercive step shall be taken against the appellants in connection with Hussainabad P.S. Case No.78 of 2025, pending in the Court of learned Special Judge, SC/ST (POA) Act, Palamau, at Daltonganj.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Saket/-