

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 488 of 2025

Devnandan @ Devnandan Sharma & Others

.....

Appellants

Versus

1.The State of Jharkhand

2. Gunga Kumari @ Gunja Kumari.....

Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellants : Mr. Sheo Kr. Singh, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Abhay Kr. Tiwari, APP

For the Informant : Mr. Deepak Kumar Singh, APP

06/Dated:03rd February, 2026

During course of argument, it reveals that as per FIR, father, mother and brother of the informant were also injured. However, the case diary produced before this Court up to paragraph-109, does not contain the injury reports of any other injured persons except the informant at paragraph 70 of the case diary.

2. Learned counsel for the informant prays for time to seek instruction on the point of injury report of the injured persons, if any.

3. Put up this case on 18.03.2026 by way of last chance and till then, interim order dated 12.08.2025 passed by this Court shall continue.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)